

# 21-2764

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

PFIZER, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL; CHRISTI A. GRIMM, in her official capacity as Principal Deputy Inspector General of and Senior Official in the United States Department of Health and Human Services Office of Inspector General,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

### **BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Julie Simon Miller  
Michael Spector  
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS  
601 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
South Building, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20004

Hyland Hunt  
Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel.: 202-868-6915  
Fax: 202-609-8410  
Email: [hhunt@deutschhunt.com](mailto:hhunt@deutschhunt.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Imposing An Extratextual “Corruption” Element On The Anti-Kickback Statute Will Increase Program Costs And Lead To Higher Premiums That Harm Consumers.....	6
A. Manufacturer Co-Pay Assistance Benefits Manufacturers with Higher Sales While Burdening Consumers with Higher Prices. ....	8
B. The Anti-Kickback Statute’s Inducement Prohibition Protects Federal Health Care Programs from Similar Harms While Permitting Ample Breathing Room for Genuine Patient Assistance.....	14
II. Drug Manufacturers Could Address The Problem Of High-Cost Drugs Without Violating The Anti-Kickback Statute. ....	16
A. America Faces an Epidemic of High-Priced Drugs. ....	16
B. Drug Manufacturers Could Help Through Bona Fide Charities and by Reducing List Prices and Embracing Competition. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	2, 6, 14, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7d.....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
70 Fed. Reg. 70,623 (Nov. 22, 2005) .....	15, 19, 20, 23
79 Fed. Reg. 31,130 (May 30, 2014) .....	19
AHIP, <i>Gaming the System: How Big Pharma Drives Its Higher Revenues Through Patent Gaming and Extending Exclusivity</i> (Dec. 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ypvnpu5p">https://tinyurl.com/ypvnpu5p</a> .....	21, 22
AHIP, <i>New Study: In the Midst of COVID-19 Crisis, 7 out of 10 Big Pharma Companies Spent More on Sales and Marketing than R&amp;D</i> (Oct. 27, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bddnh4vp">https://tinyurl.com/bddnh4vp</a> .....	22
AHIP, <i>Where Does Your Health Care Dollar Go?</i> (2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/479usfhx">https://tinyurl.com/479usfhx</a> .....	18
Alex Brill, <i>The Cost of Brand Drug Product Hopping, Coalition for Affordable Prescription Drugs</i> (Sept. 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p943963">https://tinyurl.com/2p943963</a> .....	23
<i>Cost Sharing Out of Pocket Costs</i> , Medicaid.gov, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/32m2tv4y">https://tinyurl.com/32m2tv4y</a> .....	8
Juliette Cubanski & Tricia Neuman, <i>Prices Increased Faster Than Inflation for Half of all Drugs Covered by Medicare in 2020</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Feb. 25, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdhcuyjf">https://tinyurl.com/bdhcuyjf</a> .....	17
Leemore Dafny et al., <i>How Do Copayment Coupons Affect Branded Drug Prices and Quantities Purchased?</i> , NBER Working Paper No. 29735 (Feb. 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4cnmuprt">https://tinyurl.com/4cnmuprt</a> .....	9, 10, 11, 12

Leemore Dafny et al., *When Discounts Raise Costs: The Effect of Copay Coupons on Generic Utilization*, 9 Am. Econ. J. 91 (2017) .....11

Ezekiel J. Emanuel, *Big Pharma’s Go-To Defense of Soaring Drug Prices Doesn’t Add Up*, The Atlantic (Mar. 23, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/mrjma5dv>.....22

FTC, *Pay-For-Delay: When Drug Companies Agree Not To Compete*, <https://tinyurl.com/yfta3yv5> .....23

HHS, *Comprehensive Plan for Addressing High Drug Prices* (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2p826dyk>.....16, 17, 23

HHS, *How Medicare Drug Plans Use Pharmacies, Formularies, & Common Coverage Rules* (Jan. 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5n89m5c8> .....10

Kaiser Family Found., *An Overview of the Medicare Part D Prescription Drug Benefit* (Oct. 13, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/y23kmpy> .....16

Ashley Kirzinger et al., *KFF Health Tracking Poll – February 2019: Prescription Drugs* (Mar. 1, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/5cudcyb9>.....17

Mass. Health Pol’y Comm’n, *Prescription Drug Coupon Study* (July 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/5f5v9z5y> .....12

Morning Consult Survey, *Campaign for Sustainable Rx Pricing* (Sept. 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yck9e87r>.....17

Non-Profit Source, *Charitable Giving Statistics*, <https://tinyurl.com/6tz2kp29>.....21

Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n, *What Is A Formulary?*, <https://tinyurl.com/3j5aj3vr> .....10

Stephen W. Schondelmeyer and Leigh Purvis, *Brand Name Drug Prices Increase More than Twice as Fast as Inflation in 2018*, AARP Public Pol’y Inst. (Nov. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/2vwdretr>.....17

Catherine I. Starner et al., *Specialty Drug Coupons Lower Out-Of-Pocket Costs And May Improve Adherence At The Risk Of Increasing Premiums*, 33 Health Affairs 1761 (2014).....9

Karen Van Nuys et al., *A Perspective On Prescription Drug Copayment Coupons*, USC Schaeffer (Feb. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/28jfak9x> .....9

Nancy L. Yu et al., *R&D Costs For Pharmaceutical Companies Do Not Explain Elevated US Drug Prices*, Health Affairs Forefront (Mar. 7, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/s4b9aepn> .....21
